

Statement of changes in equity

	Sub- scribed capital	Capital reserve	Equity earned by the group	Reserve from other compre- hensive income	Addi- tional equity compo- nents	Share- holders' equity	Non- controlli- ng interests	Total equity
€ million								
Equity as at Jan. 1, 2017	4,657	4,904	8,148	1,460	848	20,017	2,819	22,836
Net profit	-	-	957	-	-	957	141	1,098
Other comprehensive income/loss	-	-	22	-2	-	20	3	23
Total comprehensive income/loss	-	-	979	-2	-	977	144	1,121
Capital increase/capital repaid	269	647	-916	-	-	-	-1	-1
Changes in scope of consolidation	-	-	14	-14	-	-	-	-
Acquisition/disposal of non-controlling interests	-	-	41	-	-	41	-60	-19
Dividends paid	-	-	-322	-	-	-322	-87	-409
Distribution of dividend on additional equity components	-	-	-23	-	-	-23	-	-23
Equity as at Dec. 31, 2017	4,926	5,551	7,921	1,444	848	20,690	2,815	23,505
Adjustments due to first-time adoption of IFRS 9	-	-	529	-479	-	50	-5	45
Equity restated as at Jan. 1, 2018	4,926	5,551	8,450	965	848	20,740	2,810	23,550
Net profit	-	-	824	-	-	824	94	918
Other comprehensive income/loss	-	-	-53	-354	-	-407	-76	-483
Total comprehensive income/loss	-	-	771	-354	-	417	18	435
Capital increase/capital repaid	-	-	-1	-	-3	-4	-9	-13
Changes in scope of consolidation	-	-	-12	13	-	1	4	5
Acquisition/disposal of non-controlling interests	-	-	-41	7	-	-34	-36	-70
Reclassifications within equity	-	-	32	-32	-	-	-	-
Dividends paid	-	-	-322	-	-	-322	-50	-372
Distribution of dividend on additional equity components	-	-	-23	-	-	-23	-	-23
Equity as at Dec. 31, 2018	4,926	5,551	8,854	599	845	20,775	2,737	23,512

The composition of equity is explained in note 71.